
AT&T Communications of New York, Inc. Addendum Type: ICB3 
P.S.C. No. 27 -- Telephone Addendum Number: 4 
Local Exchange Services Leaf No. 69 
Effective Date: March 26, 2015 Revision: 0 
 Superseding Revision: 

 Issued by: Linda Guay-Tariff Administrator 

  
SPECIAL PRICING ARRANGEMENT 

 
Arrangement No:  69                                                                            Contract Term:  3 Years 
 
 
Type of Service:  AT&T Digital Link Service calls provided in connection with AT&T SDN OneNet Service-
Rate Schedule B. 

 
       LATA: 132, 133, 134, 136, 138, 140, 974 
 
 

  Price of Service 
   Initial  Each Add'l  
 SCHEDULE B:  18 Seconds  6 Seconds  
 Rate Period  Or Fraction  or Fraction  Circuits 
        
 1  $0.0165  $0.0055  N/A 
 2  $0.0165  $0.0055   
 3  $0.0165  $0.0055   

 
 

Received: 09/17/2015 Status: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 09/18/2015

Cancelled by Doc. Num. 5 effective 11/19/2015



AT&T Communications of New York, Inc. Addendum Type: ICB3 
P.S.C. No. 27 -- Telephone Addendum Number: 4 
Local Exchange Services Leaf No. 70 
Effective Date: March 26, 2015 Revision: 0 
 Superseding Revision: 

 Issued by: Linda Guay-Tariff Administrator 

  
SPECIAL PRICING ARRANGEMENT 

 
Arrangement No:  70                                                                            Contract Term:  3 Years 
 
 
Type of Service:  AT&T Digital Link Service calls provided in connection with AT&T Virtual 
Telecommunications Network Service-Rate Schedule B. 

 
       LATA: 132, 133, 134, 136, 138, 140, 974 
 
 

  Price of Service 
   Initial  Each Add'l  
 SCHEDULE B:  18 Seconds  6 Seconds  
 Rate Period  Or Fraction  or Fraction  Circuits 
        
 1  $0.0192  $0.0064  N/A 
 2  $0.0192  $0.0064   
 3  $0.0192  $0.0064   

 
 

Received: 09/17/2015 Status: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 09/18/2015

Cancelled by Doc. Num. 5 effective 11/19/2015



AT&T Communications of New York, Inc. Addendum Type: ICB3 
P.S.C. No. 27 -- Telephone Addendum Number: 4 
Local Exchange Services Leaf No. 71 
Effective Date: March 26, 2015 Revision: 0 
 Superseding Revision: 

 Issued by: Linda Guay-Tariff Administrator 

  
SPECIAL PRICING ARRANGEMENT 

 
Arrangement No:  71                                                                            Contract Term:  11Years 7 Month 
 
 
Type of Service:  AT&T Digital Link Service calls provided in connection with AT&T Virtual 
Telecommunications Network Service-Rate Schedule B. 

 
       LATA: 132, 133, 134, 136, 138, 140, 974 
 
 

  Price of Service 
   Initial  Each Add'l  
 SCHEDULE B:  18 Seconds  6 Seconds  
 Rate Period  Or Fraction  or Fraction  Circuits 
        
 1  $0.0056  $0.0019  N/A 
 2  $0.0027  $0.0009   
 3  $0.0027  $0.0009   

 
 

Received: 09/17/2015 Status: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 09/18/2015

Cancelled by Doc. Num. 5 effective 11/19/2015



AT&T Communications of New York, Inc. Addendum Type: ICB3 
P.S.C. No. 27 -- Telephone Addendum Number: 4 
Local Exchange Services Leaf No. 72 
Effective Date: May 13, 2015 Revision: 0 
 Superseding Revision: 

 Issued by: Linda Guay-Tariff Administrator 

  
SPECIAL PRICING ARRANGEMENT 

 
Arrangement No:  72                                                                            Contract Term:  3 Years 
 
 
Type of Service:  AT&T Digital Link Service calls provided in connection with AT&T SDN OneNet Service-
Rate Schedule B. 

 
       LATA: 132, 133, 134, 136, 138, 140, 974 
 
 

  Price of Service 
   Initial  Each Add'l  
 SCHEDULE B:  18 Seconds  6 Seconds  
 Rate Period  Or Fraction  or Fraction  Circuits 
        
 1  $0.0159  $0.0053  N/A 
 2  $0.0159  $0.0053   
 3  $0.0159  $0.0053   

 
 

Received: 09/17/2015 Status: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 09/18/2015

Cancelled by Doc. Num. 5 effective 11/19/2015



AT&T Communications of New York, Inc. Addendum Type: ICB3 
P.S.C. No. 27 -- Telephone Addendum Number: 4 
Local Exchange Services Leaf No. 73 
Effective Date: May 13, 2015 Revision: 0 
 Superseding Revision: 

 Issued by: Linda Guay-Tariff Administrator 

  
SPECIAL PRICING ARRANGEMENT 

 
Arrangement No:  73                                                                            Contract Term:  16 Years 8 Months 
 
 
Type of Service:  AT&T Digital Link Service calls provided in connection with AT&T Virtual 
Telecommunications Network Service-Rate Schedule B. 

 
       LATA: 132, 133, 134, 136, 138, 140, 974 
 
 

  Price of Service 
   Initial  Each Add'l  
 SCHEDULE B:  18 Seconds  6 Seconds  
 Rate Period  Or Fraction  or Fraction  Circuits 
        
 1  $0.0192  $0.0064  N/A 
 2  $0.0192  $0.0064   
 3  $0.0192  $0.0064   

 
 

Received: 09/17/2015 Status: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 09/18/2015

Cancelled by Doc. Num. 5 effective 11/19/2015



AT&T Communications of New York, Inc. Addendum Type: ICB3 
P.S.C. No. 27 -- Telephone Addendum Number: 4 
Local Exchange Services Leaf No. 74 
Effective Date: July 24, 2015 Revision: 0 
 Superseding Revision: 

 Issued by: Linda Guay-Tariff Administrator 

  
SPECIAL PRICING ARRANGEMENT 

 
Arrangement No:  74                                                                            Contract Term:  2 Years 

 
 

Type of Service:  AT&T Business Network Service. 
 
A) Discount Applied to Net Monthly Recurring 
 

Usage and Facilities 12% 
  

Received: 09/17/2015 Status: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 09/18/2015

Cancelled by Doc. Num. 5 effective 11/19/2015



AT&T Communications of New York, Inc. Addendum Type: ICB3 
P.S.C. No. 27 -- Telephone Addendum Number: 4 
Local Exchange Services Leaf No. 75 
Effective Date: July 24, 2015 Revision: 0 
 Superseding Revision: 

 Issued by: Linda Guay-Tariff Administrator 

  
SPECIAL PRICING ARRANGEMENT 

 
Arrangement No:  75                                                                            Contract Term:  3 Years 

 
 

Type of Service:  AT&T Business Network Service. 
 
A) Discount Applied to Net Monthly Recurring 
 

Usage and Facilities 12% 
 

B) Discounts Applicable to Feature(s) and Other Non-Usage Charges 
 

Feature/Other Non-Usage Monthly Recurring Discount Non-Recurring Discount 
Remote Call Forward (RCF) 28% 100% 
DID Number Block – Initial Block 10%  
DID Number Block – Additional Block 10%  
Caller ID with Name (CNAM) 87%  
Three Way Calling 100%  
Call Forwarding Variable 100%  
Distinctive Ring Service 87%  
Caller ID 87%  

 
  

Received: 09/17/2015 Status: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 09/18/2015

Cancelled by Doc. Num. 5 effective 11/19/2015



AT&T Communications of New York, Inc. Addendum Type: ICB3 
P.S.C. No. 27 -- Telephone Addendum Number: 4 
Local Exchange Services Leaf No. 76 
Effective Date: July 24, 2015 Revision: 0 
 Superseding Revision: 

 Issued by: Linda Guay-Tariff Administrator 

  
SPECIAL PRICING ARRANGEMENT 

 
Arrangement No:  76                                                                            Contract Term:  1 Year 

 
 

Type of Service:  AT&T Business Network Service. 
 
A) Discount Applied to Net Monthly Recurring 
 

Usage and Facilities 12% 
  

Received: 09/17/2015 Status: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 09/18/2015

Cancelled by Doc. Num. 5 effective 11/19/2015



AT&T Communications of New York, Inc. Addendum Type: ICB3 
P.S.C. No. 27 -- Telephone Addendum Number: 4 
Local Exchange Services Leaf No. 77 
Effective Date: July 24, 2015 Revision: 0 
 Superseding Revision: 

 Issued by: Linda Guay-Tariff Administrator 

  
SPECIAL PRICING ARRANGEMENT 

 
Arrangement No:  77                                                                            Contract Term:  3 Years 

 
 

Type of Service:  AT&T Business Network Service. 
 
A) Discount Applied to Net Monthly Recurring 
 

Usage and Facilities 12% 
  

Received: 09/17/2015 Status: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 09/18/2015

Cancelled by Doc. Num. 5 effective 11/19/2015



AT&T Communications of New York, Inc. Addendum Type: ICB3 
P.S.C. No. 27 -- Telephone Addendum Number: 4 
Local Exchange Services Leaf No. 78 
Effective Date: July 24, 2015 Revision: 0 
 Superseding Revision: 

 Issued by: Linda Guay-Tariff Administrator 

  
SPECIAL PRICING ARRANGEMENT 

 
Arrangement No:  78                                                                            Contract Term:  2 Years 

 
 

Type of Service:  AT&T Business Network Service. 
 
A) Discount Applied to Net Monthly Recurring 
 

Usage and Facilities 12% 
 

B) Additional Discounts Applied to Net Monthly Charges after Discounts in A above. 
 

ISDN-PRI 28% 
 

  

Received: 09/17/2015 Status: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 09/18/2015

Cancelled by Doc. Num. 5 effective 11/19/2015



AT&T Communications of New York, Inc. Addendum Type: ICB3 
P.S.C. No. 27 -- Telephone Addendum Number: 4 
Local Exchange Services Leaf No. 79 
Effective Date: July 24, 2015 Revision: 0 
 Superseding Revision: 

 Issued by: Linda Guay-Tariff Administrator 

  
SPECIAL PRICING ARRANGEMENT 

 
Arrangement No:  79                                                                            Contract Term:  3 Years 

 
 

Type of Service:  AT&T Business Network Service. 
 
A) Discount Applied to Net Monthly Recurring 
 

Usage and Facilities 12% 
  

Received: 09/17/2015 Status: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 09/18/2015

Cancelled by Doc. Num. 5 effective 11/19/2015



AT&T Communications of New York, Inc. Addendum Type: ICB3 
P.S.C. No. 27 -- Telephone Addendum Number: 4 
Local Exchange Services Leaf No. 80 
Effective Date: July 24, 2015 Revision: 0 
 Superseding Revision: 

 Issued by: Linda Guay-Tariff Administrator 

  
SPECIAL PRICING ARRANGEMENT 

 
Arrangement No:  80                                                                            Contract Term:  3 Years 

 
 

Type of Service:  AT&T Business Network Service. 
 
A) Discount Applied to Net Monthly Recurring 
 

Usage and Facilities 12% 
  

Received: 09/17/2015 Status: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 09/18/2015

Cancelled by Doc. Num. 5 effective 11/19/2015



AT&T Communications of New York, Inc. Addendum Type: ICB3 
P.S.C. No. 27 -- Telephone Addendum Number: 4 
Local Exchange Services Leaf No. 81 
Effective Date: July 24, 2015 Revision: 0 
 Superseding Revision: 

 Issued by: Linda Guay-Tariff Administrator 

  
SPECIAL PRICING ARRANGEMENT 

 
Arrangement No:  81                                                                           Contract Term:  3 Years 

 
 

Type of Service:  AT&T Business Network Service. 
 
A) Discount Applied to Net Monthly Recurring 
 

Usage and Facilities 12% 
 

B) Additional Discounts Applied to Net Monthly Charges after Discounts in A above. 
 

Usage 49% 
ISDN-PRI 35% 

 
C) Discounts Applicable to Feature(s) and Other Non-Usage Charges 
 

Feature/Other Non-Usage Monthly Recurring Discount 
DID Number Block – Initial Block 1% 
DID Number Block – Additional Block 1% 
  

Received: 09/17/2015 Status: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 09/18/2015

Cancelled by Doc. Num. 5 effective 11/19/2015



AT&T Communications of New York, Inc. Addendum Type: ICB3 
P.S.C. No. 27 -- Telephone Addendum Number: 4 
Local Exchange Services Leaf No. 82 
Effective Date: July 24, 2015 Revision: 0 
 Superseding Revision: 

 Issued by: Linda Guay-Tariff Administrator 

  
SPECIAL PRICING ARRANGEMENT 

 
Arrangement No:  82                                                                           Contract Term:  3 Years 

 
 

Type of Service:  AT&T Business Network Service. 
 
A) Discount Applied to Net Monthly Recurring 
 

Usage and Facilities 26% 
 

B) Additional Discounts Applied to Net Monthly Charges after Discounts in A above. 
 

ISDN-PRI 23% 
 
C) Discounts Applicable to Feature(s) and Other Non-Usage Charges 
 

Feature/Other Non-Usage Monthly Recurring Discount 
DID Number Block – Initial Block 34% 
DID Number Block – Additional Block 34% 
  

Received: 09/17/2015 Status: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 09/18/2015

Cancelled by Doc. Num. 5 effective 11/19/2015



AT&T Communications of New York, Inc. Addendum Type: ICB3 
P.S.C. No. 27 -- Telephone Addendum Number: 4 
Local Exchange Services Leaf No. 83 
Effective Date: July 24, 2015 Revision: 0 
 Superseding Revision: 

 Issued by: Linda Guay-Tariff Administrator 

  
SPECIAL PRICING ARRANGEMENT 

 
Arrangement No:  83                                                                            Contract Term:  3 Years 

 
 

Type of Service:  AT&T Business Network Service. 
 
A) Discount Applied to Net Monthly Recurring 
 

Usage and Facilities 12% 
  

Received: 09/17/2015 Status: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 09/18/2015

Cancelled by Doc. Num. 5 effective 11/19/2015



AT&T Communications of New York, Inc. Addendum Type: ICB3 
P.S.C. No. 27 -- Telephone Addendum Number: 4 
Local Exchange Services Leaf No. 84 
Effective Date: July 24, 2015 Revision: 0 
 Superseding Revision: 

 Issued by: Linda Guay-Tariff Administrator 

  
SPECIAL PRICING ARRANGEMENT 

 
Arrangement No:  84                                                                           Contract Term:  1 Year 

 
 

Type of Service:  AT&T Business Network Service. 
 
A) Discount Applied to Net Monthly Recurring 
 

Usage and Facilities 12% 
 

B) Additional Discounts Applied to Net Monthly Charges after Discounts in A above. 
 

Usage 23% 
ISDN-PRI 23% 

 
C) Discounts Applicable to Feature(s) and Other Non-Usage Charges 
 

Feature/Other Non-Usage Monthly Recurring Discount 
DID Number Block – Initial Block 34% 
DID Number Block – Additional Block 34% 
  

Received: 09/17/2015 Status: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 09/18/2015

Cancelled by Doc. Num. 5 effective 11/19/2015



AT&T Communications of New York, Inc. Addendum Type: ICB3 
P.S.C. No. 27 -- Telephone Addendum Number: 4 
Local Exchange Services Leaf No. 85 
Effective Date: July 24, 2015 Revision: 0 
 Superseding Revision: 

 Issued by: Linda Guay-Tariff Administrator 

  
SPECIAL PRICING ARRANGEMENT 

 
Arrangement No:  85                                                                            Contract Term:  2 Years 

 
 

Type of Service:  AT&T Business Network Service. 
 
A) Discount Applied to Net Monthly Recurring 
 

Usage and Facilities 12% 
 

B) Discounts Applicable to Feature(s) and Other Non-Usage Charges 
 

Feature/Other Non-Usage Monthly Recurring Discount Non-Recurring Discount 
Additional Business Line 0% 100% 

 
  

Received: 09/17/2015 Status: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 09/18/2015

Cancelled by Doc. Num. 5 effective 11/19/2015



AT&T Communications of New York, Inc. Addendum Type: ICB3 
P.S.C. No. 27 -- Telephone Addendum Number: 4 
Local Exchange Services Leaf No. 86 
Effective Date: July 24, 2015 Revision: 0 
 Superseding Revision: 

 Issued by: Linda Guay-Tariff Administrator 

  
SPECIAL PRICING ARRANGEMENT 

 
Arrangement No:  86                                                                           Contract Term:  4 Years 

 
 

Type of Service:  AT&T Business Network Service. 
 
A) Discount Applied to Net Monthly Recurring 
 

Usage and Facilities 12% 
 

B) Additional Discounts Applied to Net Monthly Charges after Discounts in A above. 
 

Main Business Lines 20% 
 
C) Discounts Applicable to Feature(s) and Other Non-Usage Charges 
 

Feature/Other Non-Usage Monthly Recurring Discount Non-Recurring Discount 
Additional Business Lines 20% 100% 
  

Received: 09/17/2015 Status: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 09/18/2015

Cancelled by Doc. Num. 5 effective 11/19/2015



AT&T Communications of New York, Inc. Addendum Type: ICB3 
P.S.C. No. 27 -- Telephone Addendum Number: 4 
Local Exchange Services Leaf No. 87 
Effective Date: July 24, 2015 Revision: 0 
 Superseding Revision: 

 Issued by: Linda Guay-Tariff Administrator 

  
SPECIAL PRICING ARRANGEMENT 

 
Arrangement No:  87                                                                           Contract Term:  4 Years 7 Months 

 
 

Type of Service:  AT&T Business Network Service. 
 
A) Discount Applied to Net Monthly Recurring 
 

Usage and Facilities 12% 
 

B) Additional Discounts Applied to Net Monthly Charges after Discounts in A above. 
 

Usage 28% 
ISDN-PRI 46% 

 
C) Discounts Applicable to Feature(s) and Other Non-Usage Charges 
 

Feature/Other Non-Usage Monthly Recurring Discount 
Call Forwarding Variable 28% 
DID Number Block – Initial Block 42% 
DID Number Block – Additional Block 42% 
  

Received: 09/17/2015 Status: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 09/18/2015

Cancelled by Doc. Num. 5 effective 11/19/2015



AT&T Communications of New York, Inc. Addendum Type: ICB3 
P.S.C. No. 27 -- Telephone Addendum Number: 4 
Local Exchange Services Leaf No. 88 
Effective Date: July 24, 2015 Revision: 0 
 Superseding Revision: 

 Issued by: Linda Guay-Tariff Administrator 

  
SPECIAL PRICING ARRANGEMENT 

 
Arrangement No:  88                                                                            Contract Term:  2 Years 

 
 

Type of Service:  AT&T Business Network Service. 
 
A) Discount Applied to Net Monthly Recurring 
 

Usage and Facilities 12% 
 

B) Additional Discounts Applied to Net Monthly Charges after Discounts in A above. 
 

ISDN-PRI 20% 
 

  

Received: 09/17/2015 Status: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 09/18/2015

Cancelled by Doc. Num. 5 effective 11/19/2015



AT&T Communications of New York, Inc. Addendum Type: ICB3 
P.S.C. No. 27 -- Telephone Addendum Number: 4 
Local Exchange Services Leaf No. 89 
Effective Date: July 24, 2015 Revision: 0 
 Superseding Revision: 

 Issued by: Linda Guay-Tariff Administrator 

  
SPECIAL PRICING ARRANGEMENT 

 
Arrangement No:  89                                                                           Contract Term:  3 Years 6 Months 

 
 

Type of Service:  AT&T Business Network Service. 
 
A) Discount Applied to Net Monthly Recurring 
 

Usage and Facilities 12% 
 

B) Additional Discounts Applied to Net Monthly Charges after Discounts in A above. 
 

Main Business Lines 20% 
 
C) Discounts Applicable to Feature(s) and Other Non-Usage Charges 
 

Feature/Other Non-Usage Monthly Recurring Discount Non-Recurring Discount 
Additional Business Lines 20% 100% 
  

Received: 09/17/2015 Status: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 09/18/2015

Cancelled by Doc. Num. 5 effective 11/19/2015



AT&T Communications of New York, Inc. Addendum Type: ICB3 
P.S.C. No. 27 -- Telephone Addendum Number: 4 
Local Exchange Services Leaf No. 90 
Effective Date: July 24, 2015 Revision: 0 
 Superseding Revision: 

 Issued by: Linda Guay-Tariff Administrator 

  
SPECIAL PRICING ARRANGEMENT 

 
Arrangement No:  90                                                                            Contract Term:  1 Year 
 
 
Type of Service:  AT&T Digital Link Service calls provided in connection with AT&T SDN OneNet Service-
Rate Schedule B. 

 
       LATA: 132, 133, 134, 136, 138, 140, 974 
 
 

  Price of Service 
   Initial  Each Add'l  
 SCHEDULE B:  18 Seconds  6 Seconds  
 Rate Period  Or Fraction  or Fraction  Circuits 
        
 1  $0.0060  $0.0020  N/A 
 2  $0.0060  $0.0020   
 3  $0.0060  $0.0020   
 

Received: 09/17/2015 Status: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 09/18/2015

Cancelled by Doc. Num. 5 effective 11/19/2015



AT&T Communications of New York, Inc. Addendum Type: ICB3 
P.S.C. No. 27 -- Telephone Addendum Number: 4 
Local Exchange Services Leaf No. 91 
Effective Date: July 24, 2015 Revision: 0 
 Superseding Revision: 

 Issued by: Linda Guay-Tariff Administrator 

  
SPECIAL PRICING ARRANGEMENT 

 
Arrangement No:  91                                                                           Contract Term:  1 Year 

 
 

Type of Service:  AT&T Business Network Service. 
 
A) Discount Applied to Net Monthly Recurring 
 

Usage and Facilities 9% 
 

B) Additional Discounts Applied to Net Monthly Charges after Discounts in A above. 
 

Usage 32% 
ISDN-PRI 63% 

 
C) Discounts Applicable to Feature(s) and Other Non-Usage Charges 
 

Feature/Other Non-Usage Monthly Recurring Discount Non-Recurring Discount 
Incoming Call Redirect (ICR) 84% 100% 
DID Number Block – Initial Block 41%  
DID Number Block – Additional Block 41%  
  

Received: 09/17/2015 Status: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 09/18/2015

Cancelled by Doc. Num. 5 effective 11/19/2015



AT&T Communications of New York, Inc. Addendum Type: ICB3 
P.S.C. No. 27 -- Telephone Addendum Number: 4 
Local Exchange Services Leaf No. 92 
Effective Date: September 18, 2015 Revision: 0 
 Superseding Revision: 

 Issued by: Linda Guay-Tariff Administrator 

  
SPECIAL PRICING ARRANGEMENT 

 
Arrangement No:  92                                                                            Contract Term:  3 Years 

 
 

Type of Service:  AT&T Business Network Service. 
 
A) Discount Applied to Net Monthly Recurring 
 

Usage and Facilities 12% 
  

Received: 09/17/2015 Status: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 09/18/2015

Cancelled by Doc. Num. 5 effective 11/19/2015



AT&T Communications of New York, Inc. Addendum Type: ICB3 
P.S.C. No. 27 -- Telephone Addendum Number: 4 
Local Exchange Services Leaf No. 93 
Effective Date: September 18, 2015 Revision: 0 
 Superseding Revision: 

 Issued by: Linda Guay-Tariff Administrator 

  
SPECIAL PRICING ARRANGEMENT 

 
Arrangement No:  93                                                                           Contract Term:  3 Years 

 
 

Type of Service:  AT&T Business Network Service. 
 
A) Discount Applied to Net Monthly Recurring 
 

Usage and Facilities 12% 
 

B) Additional Discounts Applied to Net Monthly Charges after Discounts in A above. 
 

Usage 20% 
Main Business Lines 20% 

 
C) Discounts Applicable to Feature(s) and Other Non-Usage Charges 
 

Feature/Other Non-Usage Monthly Recurring Discount Non-Recurring Discount 
Additional Business Lines 10% 100% 
  

Received: 09/17/2015 Status: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 09/18/2015

Cancelled by Doc. Num. 5 effective 11/19/2015



AT&T Communications of New York, Inc. Addendum Type: ICB3 
P.S.C. No. 27 -- Telephone Addendum Number: 4 
Local Exchange Services Leaf No. 94 
Effective Date: September 18, 2015 Revision: 0 
 Superseding Revision: 

 Issued by: Linda Guay-Tariff Administrator 

  
SPECIAL PRICING ARRANGEMENT 

 
Arrangement No:  94                                                                           Contract Term:  8 Years 7 Months 

 
 

Type of Service:  AT&T Business Network Service. 
 
A) Discount Applied to Net Monthly Recurring 
 

Usage and Facilities 12% 
 

B) Additional Discounts Applied to Net Monthly Charges after Discounts in A above. 
 

Usage 49% 
Main Business Line 34% 
ISDN-PRI 60% 

 
C) Discounts Applicable to Feature(s) and Other Non-Usage Charges 
 

Feature/Other Non-Usage Monthly Recurring Discount Non-Recurring Discount 
DID Number Block – Initial Block 41%  
DID Number Block – Additional Block 41%  
Caller ID with Name (CNAM) 84%  
Additional Business Lines 34% 100% 
  

Received: 09/17/2015 Status: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 09/18/2015

Cancelled by Doc. Num. 5 effective 11/19/2015



AT&T Communications of New York, Inc. Addendum Type: ICB3 
P.S.C. No. 27 -- Telephone Addendum Number: 4 
Local Exchange Services Leaf No. 95 
Effective Date: September 18, 2015 Revision: 0 
 Superseding Revision: 

 Issued by: Linda Guay-Tariff Administrator 

  
SPECIAL PRICING ARRANGEMENT 

 
Arrangement No:  95                                                                            Contract Term:  3 Years 

 
 

Type of Service:  AT&T Business Network Service. 
 
A) Discount Applied to Net Monthly Recurring 
 

Usage and Facilities 12% 
  

Received: 09/17/2015 Status: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 09/18/2015

Cancelled by Doc. Num. 5 effective 11/19/2015



AT&T Communications of New York, Inc. Addendum Type: ICB3 
P.S.C. No. 27 -- Telephone Addendum Number: 4 
Local Exchange Services Leaf No. 96 
Effective Date: September 18, 2015 Revision: 0 
 Superseding Revision: 

 Issued by: Linda Guay-Tariff Administrator 

  
SPECIAL PRICING ARRANGEMENT 

 
Arrangement No:  96                                                                           Contract Term:  3 Years 

 
 

Type of Service:  AT&T Business Network Service. 
 
A) Discount Applied to Net Monthly Recurring 
 

Usage and Facilities 12% 
 

B) Additional Discounts Applied to Net Monthly Charges after Discounts in A above. 
 

Usage 61% 
Main Business Lines 21% 
ISDN-PRI 62% 

 
  

Received: 09/17/2015 Status: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 09/18/2015

Cancelled by Doc. Num. 5 effective 11/19/2015



AT&T Communications of New York, Inc. Addendum Type: ICB3 
P.S.C. No. 27 -- Telephone Addendum Number: 4 
Local Exchange Services Leaf No. 97 
Effective Date: September 18, 2015 Revision: 0 
 Superseding Revision: 

 Issued by: Linda Guay-Tariff Administrator 

  
SPECIAL PRICING ARRANGEMENT 

 
Arrangement No:  97                                                                            Contract Term:  3 Years 

 
 

Type of Service:  AT&T Business Network Service. 
 
A) Discount Applied to Net Monthly Recurring 
 

Usage and Facilities 12% 
  

Received: 09/17/2015 Status: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 09/18/2015

Cancelled by Doc. Num. 5 effective 11/19/2015



AT&T Communications of New York, Inc. Addendum Type: ICB3 
P.S.C. No. 27 -- Telephone Addendum Number: 4 
Local Exchange Services Leaf No. 98 
Effective Date: September 18, 2015 Revision: 0 
 Superseding Revision: 

 Issued by: Linda Guay-Tariff Administrator 

  
SPECIAL PRICING ARRANGEMENT 

 
Arrangement No:  98                                                                            Contract Term:  3 Years 

 
 

Type of Service:  AT&T Business Network Service. 
 
A) Discount Applied to Net Monthly Recurring 
 

Usage and Facilities 12% 
  

Received: 09/17/2015 Status: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 09/18/2015

Cancelled by Doc. Num. 5 effective 11/19/2015



AT&T Communications of New York, Inc. Addendum Type: ICB3 
P.S.C. No. 27 -- Telephone Addendum Number: 4 
Local Exchange Services Leaf No. 99 
Effective Date: September 18, 2015 Revision: 0 
 Superseding Revision: 

 Issued by: Linda Guay-Tariff Administrator 

  
SPECIAL PRICING ARRANGEMENT 

 
Arrangement No:  99                                                                           Contract Term:  2 Years 

 
 

Type of Service:  AT&T Business Network Service. 
 
A) Discount Applied to Net Monthly Recurring 
 

Usage and Facilities 12% 
 

B) Additional Discounts Applied to Net Monthly Charges after Discounts in A above. 
 

Main Business Lines 19% 
 
C) Discounts Applicable to Feature(s) and Other Non-Usage Charges 
 

Feature/Other Non-Usage Monthly Recurring Discount Non-Recurring Discount 
Additional Business Lines 19% 100% 
Call Forwarding Variable 100%  
Caller ID with Name (CNAM) 79%  
  

Received: 09/17/2015 Status: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 09/18/2015

Cancelled by Doc. Num. 5 effective 11/19/2015



AT&T Communications of New York, Inc. Addendum Type: ICB3 
P.S.C. No. 27 -- Telephone Addendum Number: 4 
Local Exchange Services Leaf No. 100 
Effective Date: September 18, 2015 Revision: 0 
 Superseding Revision: 

 Issued by: Linda Guay-Tariff Administrator 

  
SPECIAL PRICING ARRANGEMENT 

 
Arrangement No:  100                                                                           Contract Term:  3 Years 

 
 

Type of Service:  AT&T Business Network Service. 
 
A) Discount Applied to Net Monthly Recurring 
 

Usage and Facilities 12% 
 

B) Additional Discounts Applied to Net Monthly Charges after Discounts in A above. 
 

Usage 49% 
ISDN-PRI 62% 

 
C) Discounts Applicable to Feature(s) and Other Non-Usage Charges 
 

Feature/Other Non-Usage Monthly Recurring Discount Non-Recurring Discount 
DID Number Block – Initial Block 10%  
DID Number Block – Additional Block 10%  
Additional Business Lines 0% 100% 
  

Received: 09/17/2015 Status: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 09/18/2015

Cancelled by Doc. Num. 5 effective 11/19/2015



AT&T Communications of New York, Inc. Addendum Type: ICB3 
P.S.C. No. 27 -- Telephone Addendum Number: 4 
Local Exchange Services Leaf No. 101 
Effective Date: September 18, 2015 Revision: 0 
 Superseding Revision: 

 Issued by: Linda Guay-Tariff Administrator 

  
SPECIAL PRICING ARRANGEMENT 

 
Arrangement No:  101                                                                           Contract Term:  3 Years 

 
 

Type of Service:  AT&T Business Network Service. 
 
A) Discount Applied to Net Monthly Recurring 
 

Usage and Facilities 12% 
 

B) Additional Discounts Applied to Net Monthly Charges after Discounts in A above. 
 

Usage 46% 
Main Business Lines 31% 
ISDN-PRI 67% 

 
C) Discounts Applicable to Feature(s) and Other Non-Usage Charges 
 

Feature/Other Non-Usage Monthly Recurring Discount Non-Recurring Discount 
Additional Business Lines 31% 0% 
DID Number Block – Initial Block 38%  
DID Number Block – Additional Block 38%  
Directory Listings – Enhanced Directory Listings 97%  
Call ID – Distinctive Ring Service 97%  
Voice mail 90%  
Deluxe Voice Mail 91%  
  

Received: 09/17/2015 Status: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 09/18/2015

Cancelled by Doc. Num. 5 effective 11/19/2015



AT&T Communications of New York, Inc. Addendum Type: ICB3 
P.S.C. No. 27 -- Telephone Addendum Number: 4 
Local Exchange Services Leaf No. 102 
Effective Date: September 18, 2015 Revision: 0 
 Superseding Revision: 

 Issued by: Linda Guay-Tariff Administrator 

  
SPECIAL PRICING ARRANGEMENT 

 
Arrangement No:  102                                                                            Contract Term:  3 Years 

 
 

Type of Service:  AT&T Business Network Service. 
 
A) Discount Applied to Net Monthly Recurring 
 

Usage and Facilities 12% 
  

Received: 09/17/2015 Status: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 09/18/2015

Cancelled by Doc. Num. 5 effective 11/19/2015



AT&T Communications of New York, Inc. Addendum Type: ICB3 
P.S.C. No. 27 -- Telephone Addendum Number: 4 
Local Exchange Services Leaf No. 103 
Effective Date: September 18, 2015 Revision: 0 
 Superseding Revision: 

 Issued by: Linda Guay-Tariff Administrator 

  
SPECIAL PRICING ARRANGEMENT 

 
Arrangement No:  103                                                                            Contract Term:  3 Years 

 
 

Type of Service:  AT&T Business Network Service. 
 
A) Discount Applied to Net Monthly Recurring 
 

Usage and Facilities 12% 
  

Received: 09/17/2015 Status: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 09/18/2015

Cancelled by Doc. Num. 5 effective 11/19/2015


